

October 13, 2023

#### VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

**Commission Administrator** 

**RE:** Docket No. 23-035-40

**Application of Rocky Mountain Power for a Deferred Accounting Order Regarding Insurance Costs** 

In accordance with the Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing issued by the Public Service Commission of Utah on September 13, 2023, Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp ("Rocky Mountain Power" or the "Company"), submits its Direct Testimony in support of its Application filed on August 21, 2023, in the above reference matter.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

Jana.saba@pacificorp.com utahdockets@pacificorp.com carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely.

Joelle Steward

twanD

Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer/Community Solutions

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Docket No. 23-035-40

I hereby certify that on October 13, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

## **Utah Office of Consumer Services**

Michele Beck <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>

ocs@utah.gov

#### **Division of Public Utilities**

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

### **Utah Association of Energy Users**

Phillip J. Russell <a href="mailto:prussell@jdrslaw.com">prussell@jdrslaw.com</a>
Shantell Garrett <a href="mailto:sgarrett@energystrat.com">sgarrett@energystrat.com</a>
Kevin Higgins <a href="mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com">khiggins@energystrat.com</a>
Neal Townsend <a href="mailto:ntownsend@energystrat.com">ntownsend@energystrat.com</a>

# **Assistant Attorney General**

Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>
Robert Moore <u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>
Patrick Grecu <u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>

**Rocky Mountain Power** 

Data Request Response datarequest@pacificorp.com

Center

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Ajay Kumar <u>Ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com</u>
Carla Scarsella Carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com

Santiago Gutierrez

Coordinator, Regulatory Operations